GRIFEMA FULL-MOTION
TV WALL MOUNT

GB1010

Instruction Manual

| &
Compatible
Max 400X400 Bl 35kgs/77 Ibs

CAUTION: DO NOT EXCEED MAXIMUM
LISTED WEIGHT CAPACITY. SERIOUS
INJURY OR PROPERTY DAMAGE MAY

OCCUR!

Parts List

M6 Cap nut x4 M5 Cap nut x4

@ M6 x14 Screw x4 @ M6x30 Screw x4 @ M8x20 Screw x4 @) M8x45
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(A Wéquh x1 @ M6x12 carriage Bolt x4 @ M5x10 carriage Bolt x4 @ M4x12 Screw x4 @ M4x30 Screw x4
X
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Screw x4 @ M8X15 spacer x4

O —

M6 washer x7

® V8X5 spacer x8 @ V8 washer x5 o{Concrete wall anchors x3

& This anchor is for concrete or
brick walls ONLY. DO NOT use
CAUTION! them in drywall or wood studs.

] @ M6.3x55 Lag Bolts x3

Faceplate Arm Assembly/Wall Plate

Measure VESA

Extender Bracket

@

Measure the distance between the holes located at the back of your
TV (these measures may form the shape of a square, or a rectangle)
and check that these taken measures are within the VESA (*) range
for this wall mount. (*) VESA: International standard established by
the TV manufacturers used to determine if LCD/LED TVs are
compatible with wall mounts.
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Choose the Combination that Applies to Your VESA Hole

Step 1 Pattern

If the VESA hole pattern is greater than 200 x 200mm (7.9” x 7.9"), attach the extender
brackets to the faceplate (See Options B to E).

Option A

@ 75 x 75mm (3" x 3")

@ 100 x 100mm (3.9” x 3.9")
® 100 x 200mm (3.9" x 7.9")
@ 200 x 100mm (7.9” x 3.9")
@ 200 x 200mm (7.9" x 7.9")

® 200 x 300mm (7.9" x 11.8") ® 300 x 300mm (11.8" x 11.8")
@ 200 x 400mm (7.9" x 15.7") ©® 400 x 400mm (15.7" x 15.7")

Option D
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® 300 x 200mm (11.8" x 7.9")
@ 400 x 200mm (15.7" x 7.9") ® 400 x 300mm (15.7" x 11.8")
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DO NOT fully tighten nuts [B] and [C] until Step 2 is completed.

Faceplate

The protruding side should
connect to the faceplate k - | : — l
as demonstrated on the | { |

right. % : ‘ J
/ Extender brackets\\/ /
Step 2 Attach the Faceplate with Extender Brackets to the TV

2-1 Select TV Bolts

M6
%
o O O

Hand thread bolts into the threaded inserts on the back of your TV to determine which
bolt (M4, M6 or M8) to use. A minimum of 4-5 turns into the threading is required. Do
not turn past the bottom of the hole.

2-2 Attach the Faceplate with Extender Brackets to Your TV

T /TV top

TOP

Option A: For Black TVs

GH/N —F——

DIE/F | [ Faceplate top
AN

Add spacers if needed to fit the bolt length and TV back.
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Option B: For TVs with Protruding Cables

Use spacers to create extra space between the TV and faceplate.

NOTEWhen you finish securing the TV
bolts to the TV,please remember to fully
tighten nuts[B/C]

Step 3 Mount the Arm Assembly / Wall Plate on the Wall

Option A: For Wood Studs, follow Page 6.
Option B: For Solid Concrete or Brick Walls, follow Page 7.

e @D

Pencil Awl Stud Finder
(not included) (not included) (not included)

Use a stud finder to locate wood studs, or use an awl to find the edges. Mark the edge
and center positions. Position the arm assembly / wall plate [01A] at your desired
height and line up the holes with your stud centerline. Level the wall plate and mark

the holes.

2 3/4” (70mm)

Drill
(not included) 5/32" (4mm)

25/64" (10mm)
Socket Wrench
(not included)

23/4" (70mm) e

le—>|

Drill 3 pilot holes using a 5/32" (4mm) diameter drill bit. Make sure the depth is not
less than 2 3/4” (70mm). Mount the arm assembly / wall plate [01A] on the wall using
lag screws [ M ]. Tighten lag screws [ M ] only until they are pulled firmly against the wall
plate (DO NOT overtighten).
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2 3/4" (70mm)
e

Pencil Drill
(not included)

(not included)

Position the arm assembly / wall plate [01A] at your desired height. Level the wall plate
and mark the holes. Drill 3 pilot holes using a 3/8” (10mm) diameter drill bit. Make sure
the depth is not less than 2 3/4" (70mm). Never drill into the mortar between bricks.

n [T )

e

! 25/64" (10mm)
Hammer Socket Wrench
(not included) (not included)

C D§(if you need)

Use a hammer to tap the anchors [ L ] into the drilled holes. Ensure the anchors are
seated flush with the concrete or brick surface. Mount the arm assembly / wall plate
[01A] on the wall using lag screws [ M ] and anchors [ L 1. Tighten lag crews [ M ] only
until they are pulled firmly against the wall plate (DO NOT overtighten).
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Step 4 Verify that the Mount is Firmly Mounted

2 HEAVY! You may need
assistance with this step.

Phillips

Screwdriver
(not included)

o

@ Remove the preassembled bolt [S1], and keep it for later use.
@ Hang the TV on the arm assembly / wall plate [01A]
@ Reattach the bolt [S1] to secure it.

OR

25/64" (10mm)
Socket Wrench
(not included)
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Step 6 Adjust the Tilt Angle of the TV

e

25/64" (10mm)
Socket Wrench
(not included)

Slightly loosen 2 tilt nuts [T], then adjust your TV to the desired angle. Retighten the tilt
nuts [T] to lock the tilt angle. Do not overtighten or overloosen.

Step 7 Level the TV

= e

Phillips OR 25/64" (10mm)

Screwdriver Socket Wrench
(not included) (not included)

Level your TV with the included level. Slightly loosen the bolt [S1] and adjust you TV.
Retighten the bolt [S1] to hold the TV in position. Do not overtighten or overloosen.

It’s too hard to adjust the swivel angle or extension of the TV Wall

uestion:
Q Mount.

1. Mount the TV and Wall Mount on the
wall before trying to move the arms. Only
movethe TV by the left and right edges.
Do not push on the screen of the TV.

2. If you have tried Option 1 but adjust-
ment is still too hard, try lubricating the
arm joints with a few drops of machine oil.

INFORMATION

Model: Product name: Brand:
GB1010 TV bracket

Batch number:
GRIFEMA 2408
I

436613 82055

PUJIANG RUIKE INTERNATIONAL TRADE CO.,LTD
No.168-55, gianfang avenue, pujiang county, zhejiang province
Email: ibergrif@ibergrif.es

MARKETER:

IBERGRIF GRIFERIAS,S.L

Carrer de Laurea Mir6, 386, 08980 Sant Feliu de Llobregat, Barcelona Esparia
Email: ibergrif@ibergrif.es
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WARNING

MANUFACTURER: H“

(ES) WARNING:Walls and other mounting surfaces may contain electrical wiring, gas lines, and other unintentional hazards or obstructions. Cutting or drilling in unintentional hazards may result
in serious injury or death.

(EN) ADVERTENCIA: Las paredes y ofras superficies de montaje pueden contener cableado eléctrico, tuberias de gas y otros peligros u obstrucciones no intencionados. Cortar o taladrar en
peligros no intencionados puede provocar lesiones graves o la muerte

(GB) WARNUNG: An Wanden und anderen 4chen konnen sich Leitungen, und andere
oder Bohren in unbeabsichtigte Hindernisse kann zu schweren Verletzungen oder zum Tod fiihren.

(FR) AVERTISSEMENT : Les murs et autres surfaces de montage peuvent contenir des cables lectriques, des conduites de gaz et d'autres dangers ou obstructions involontaires. Couper ou
percer dans des zones dangereuses peut entrainer des blessures graves, voire mortelles.

(™ AVVERTENZA: Le pareti e le altre superfici di montaggio possono contenere cavi elettrici, linee del gas e altri pericoli o ostruzioni non intenzionali. Tagliare o forare in presenza di pericoli
non intenzionali pud provocare lesioni gravi o mortali.

Gefahren oder Hindernisse befinden. Das Schneiden

(PD OSTRZEZENIE: Sciany i inne moga zawierac yczne, przewody gazowe i inne ni zenia lub Cigcie lub wiercenie w
niezamierzonych miejscach moze spowodowat powazne obrazenia lub $mier¢.
(ND WAARSCHUWING: Muren en andere kunnen bedrading, en andere gevaren of bevatten. Snijden of boren in

onbedoelde gevaren kan leiden tot emstig of dodelijk letsel.

(SE) VARNING: Vaggar och andra monteringsytor kan innehalla elekiriska ledningar, gasledningar och andra oavsiktliga faror eller hinder. Kapning eller borrning i oavsiktliga riskomraden kan leda
till allvarliga skador eller dodsfall
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